
Ikepubtit of tlic Vijilippineo 
Province of Cagayan 
Tuguegarao City 

BAGONG PILIPMAS ( 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE SANNUNIAN 
3/F Tuguegarao City Hall, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 3500 

Email Address: spsecretariat.tuguegaraocity(&gmail.com  

MR. REINHARD P. CALLO, 
Complainant, 

ADMIN. CASE NO. 01-2026 

-versus- 
TRIXIE JOY ADDUN 
Barangay Treasurer, San Gabriel 
Respondent, 
JOSEPH PETRICIO SALAG 
Punong Barangay, San Gabriel 
Co-respondent, 

X  

60-s, 
I= y )7, 

For: 
• Gross neglect of duty 

Misconduct/conduct prejudicial to the best 
(1st of the service 
laiion of laws and regulations on 

mandatory PhilHealth and Pag-IBIG 
• Failure of supervision and control (Punong 

Barangay) 

ORDER FOR THE RESPONDENTS 

You are hereby required to submit your verified answer/s to the complaint of Barangay 
Kagawad. Reinhard P. Callo within fifteen (15) days from receipt thereof pursuant to the following 
provisions: 

Section 62 of the Local Government Code on Notice of Hearing which states that: 

"Within seven days after the administrative complaint is filed, the sanggunian 
concerned shall require the respondent to submit his verified answer within fifteen days 
from receipt thereof and commence the investigation of the case within ten days after 
receipt of such answer of the respondent." 

Section 4 of Ordinance No. 19-2000 "An Ordinance Providing for the Rules and 
Regulations in the Investigation, Hearing and Disposition of Administrative Cases Against 
Elective Barangay Officials" which states that: 

"The City Council Secretariat shall record and assign a docket number to the 
complaint, notifies and requires the respondent within five days after the administrative 
case is filed, to submit a verified answer within 15 days from receipt thereof" 

"Failure of the respondent to file the verified answer within fifteen days from 
receipt of the complaint shall be considered a waiver to present evidence in his behalf. 
Within ten days after the receipt of the verified answer, the Committee shall commence to 
hear and investigate the case." 

Your failure to submit verified answer/s is deemed a waiver on your part and your case 
shall be disposed upon based on the available records. 

SO ORDERED. 
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan. February 2, 2026. 

JOEL 
Secretary 

IPTO, Ph.D. 

(P‘G1 

a ggunian 

Attachment: Complaint Affidavit Mr. Reinhard P. Callo 
Copy to: Mr. Reinhard P. Callo 



OFFICE OF THE S.P SECRETARY 
TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN 

rff 12OY E D  Date* 
Time: 

No. 23 LAPU LAPU STREET San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City By : 

January 30, 2026 

HON. ROSAURO RODRIGO G. RESUELLO 
Presiding Officer 
Sangguniang Panlungsod 
Tuguegarao City 

Subject: Hand-Carried Submittal of Complaint re: Non-Remittal of PAG-IBIG and PhilHealth 
Contributions 

Honorable Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod: 

Respectfully submitted herewith, by hand, is the complaint of Mr. REINHARD P. GALLO 
concerning the non-remittal of PAG-IBIG Fund and PhilHealth contributions by the 
Barangay Treasurer of Barangay San Gabriel, City of Tuguegarao. 

The complaint alleges that despite deductions made from the complainant's compensation, the 
mandatory contributions were not duly remitted to the concerned government agencies, in 
apparent violation of existing laws, rules, and regulations governing government employee 
benefits and public accountability. 

In light of the foregoing, the complainant respecffully seeks the appropriate action, investigation, 
and intervention of the Honorable Sangguniang Panlungsod to address the matter and to 
ensure compliance with applicable laws. 

Attached herewith are the complaint and supporting documents for your reference and proper 
disposition. 

Thank you for your kind consideration. 

Respectfully yours, 

REINHARD PhALLO 
Complainant 

Contact No.: +63 927 760 4761 Email: reinpc_21@yahoo.com  

Attachments: 

1. Complaint-Affidavit 
2. Supporting Documents 



Republic of the Philippine 
Tuguegarao city, Cagayan 

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

COMPLAINANT: 
REINHARD PURIFICACION GALLO 
No. 23 Lapu Lapu Street, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City 

RESPONDENTS: 
1.TRIXIE JOY ADDUN 
Barangay Treasurer, 
Principal Respondent 

JOSEPH PETRICIO SALAGAN 
Barangay Chairman, 
Co-Respondent 

I. PREFATORY STATEMENT 

This is an administrative complaint for gross neglect of duty, misconduct, and violation of laws 
on mandatory government contributions arising from the continued non-remittance of 
PHILHEALTH and PAG-IBIG contributions, despite notice and demand. 

II. PARTIES 
1. Complainant is a resident of Barangay San Gabriel , Tuguegarao City, who may be 

served with notices at the address stated above. 
2. Respondent Barangay Treasurer is the duly appointed/elected Barangay Treasurer of 

Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, who is directly responsible for the collection, 
custody, and remittance of mandatory PHILHEALTH and PAG-IBIG contributions. 

3. Co-Respondent Barangay Chairman is the duly elected Punong Barangay of Barangay 
San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, who exercises general supervision and control over 
barangay operations and personnel. 



III. FACTS OF THE CASE 

1. Respondent Barangay Treasurer is legally mandated to remit employees' and officials' 
PHILHEALTH and PAG-IBIG contributions within the periods required by law. 

2. Despite such duty, mandatory PHILHEALTH and PAG-IBIG my contributions were not 
remitted for a substantial period, to the prejudice of the complainant as a barangay 
official and in violation of existing laws and regulations.On January 23, 2026, the 
complainant sought the intervention of Philhealth to "coordinate with our barangay 
official" to address the issue concerning "unremitted mandatory contributions for the 
complainant and co-employees " ( Annex A). 

3. On 20 January 2026, the complainant formally notified the Barangay Chairman in 
writing of the said non-remittance and requested that the barangay LGU come up with a 
remedial plan within ten (10) days. (Attached as Annex "B") 

4. Said letter clearly placed Co-Respondent Barangay Chairman on actual notice of the 
ongoing malfeasance. 

5. Despite notice and the lapse of the requested period, no effective remedial action was 
taken, and the non-remittance continued. 

6. Respondent Barangay Treasurer remains liable as principal respondent for directly 
committing the acts complained of. 

7. Respondent Barangay Chairman is liable as co-respondent for having knowledge of the 
non-remittance from the time it started until the present, yet failed to act, discipline, or 
prevent the continuation of the unlawful acts, thereby tolerating the same. 

ELK: } 

IV. CAUSES OF ACTION / GROUNDS 

Respondents are administratively liable for: 
• Gross Neglect of Duty; 
• Misconduct / Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of the Service; 
• Violation of laws and regulations on mandatory PHILHEALTH and PAG-IBIG 

contributions; 
• Failure of supervision and control (Barangay Chairman) 

V. JURISDICTION 

This complaint is properly filed with the Sangguniang Panlungsod, which has authority to 
conduct administrative investigations over barangay officials and to recommend appropriate 
sanctions and referrals. 

Barangay conciliation is not a prerequisite, as the case involves public officers and public funds. 
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VI. PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, complainant respectfully prays that: 

1. This complaint be given due course; 
2. Respondents be administratively investigated; 
3. Appropriate sanctions be imposed pursuant to law; and 
4. The matter be referred to proper agencies (GOA, PHILHEALTH, PAG-IBIG, 

Ombudsman) as may be warranted. 

Other reliefs just and equitable are likewise prayed for. 

[City], Philippines 
[Date] 

REINHAR URIFICACION CALLO 
Complainant 

VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION 

I, REINHARD PURIFICACION GALLO, after being duly sworn, depose and state that: 
1. I am the complainant in the foregoing complaint; 
2. I have read and understood its contents; 
3. The allegations are true and correct of my personal knowledge and based on authentic 

records; 
4. I have not filed any other action involving the same issues in any court or tribunal. 

REINHARD PU 
Affiant 

FICACION CALLO 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this 
competent proof of identity. 

 

dadAN 3 0 I 
6, affiant exhibiting 
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January 23. 2026 

BGEN. LLEWELYN R. B1NASOY 

Regional Vice President 

Philippine Health Insurance Corporation 

Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

Subject: REQUEST FOR ASSISTANCE — UNREMI1TED PHILHEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS OF 
BARANGAY SAN GABRIEL EMPLOYEES 

Good day! 

I am Reinhard P. CaHo, Barangay Kagawad of Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan. On 
January 20, 2026, I submitted a formal complaint letter regarding unremitted mandatory PhilHealth 
contributions for myself and other barangay employees. 

Contributions have been deducted from our salaries but not remitted to PhilHealth: 

- For my account: October 2024 to present 

- For other barangay employees: Past 3 years 

It appears some barangay officials may not be fully aware of this issue, so we request that a PhilHealth 
representative conduct a visit or coordination meeting with our barangay leadership to clarify 
requirements and address the matter. 

I have given the Barangay Treasurer and Barangay Captain a 10-day period (ending January 30, 2026) 
to resolve the issue. To ensure faster resolution and prevent disruption to employees' access to health 
services and benefits, I am requesting your agency's assistance to coordinate directly with Barangay 
San Gabriel's officials. We also ask that appropriate sanctions or legal measures be implemented as 
necessary to prevent similar incidents from occurring in the future. 

Attached to this letter are copies of the original complaint and relevant documents (including payroll 
records, member data records, and contribution history statements) confirming no remittances were 
received for the stated periods. 

Thank you for your support in upholding our employees' rights and ensuring their access to essential 
health benefits. I may be contacted at 09277604761 or reinpc_21@yahoo.com  for any additional 
information or coordination needed. 

Respeetfull yours, 

REINHA P. CALLO 

Barangay Kagawad 
Barangay San Gabriel 
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

cArty - 092-q34a017-7- 
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Repittrtff ilfirPftikppines 
Province of Cagayan 

Tuguegarao City 
BARANGAY SAN GABRIEL 

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARA14GAY 

ATTN: MS. TRIX1E JOY ADDUN 
Barangay Treasurer 
Berangay set, Gabriel 
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

THRU: KAP1TAN PETRICIO SALAGAN 
Barangay Captain 
Barangay San Gabriel 
Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

SUBJECT: UNSETTLED PHILHEALTH AND PAG-IBIG CONTRIBUTIONS — REQUEST FOR 
EXPLANATION AND ACTION PLAN 

Dear Kapitan Petricio Salagan and Ms. Trixie Addun: 

I am writing to address unseftled contributions for PhilHeafth and Pag-IBIG Fund, despite regular 
deductions being made from my monthly salary as a Barangay Kagawad of Barangay San Gabriel, 

Recently, I visited the PhilHealth and Pag-IBIG offices to confirm if my contributions were up-to-date, given 
that deductions have been consistently implemented by the barangay. Based Oh the official documents 
provided by these agencies: 

PhilHealth contributions from October 2024 to the entire year of 2025 remain unpaid — a period of over 1 
year and 3 months. 

tsrsn+rihl itinne few flr4nhc.r +" KlImice-nhar ranf he:Ian rnmiftc.e4 tawc.n thni trth +hoe= - cay 1 lo‘ I 1LP IAJLALKOI 10 1LJI ,̀./1,1.P.PLPG1 I 11.1.4:n f.,..041.0.1 IICAVVe 1141 1"...L...11 I Sal 11111.1.1604 , 4 V Cr1 1 /I 11..J1.11US I LI IC,0V.,  

amounts were deducted from my salary, 

Please find the attached verification documents from PhilHealth and Pag-IBIG for your reference. I would 
like to request an explanation: VVhy have these contributions not been paid to the respective agencies 
despite continuous deductions by the barangay? 

As a Barangay Kagawad, I wish to emphasize that timely remittance of mandatory contributions is a legal 
obligation under Philippine laws. The following regulations apply to this matter: 

- Republic Act No. 11223 (Universal Health Care Act) — Requires proper collection and remiftance of 
PhilHealth contributions to guarantee members' access to essential health services. 

- Republic Act No. 6713 (Code of Conduct anci Ethicai Standards for Public Officials and Empioyees) — 
Mandates transparency and accountability in handling all public funds and contributions entrusted to 
government officials. 

- Revised Penal Code of the Philippines — May be applicable in cases involving misappropriation, failure to 
remit, or misuse of collected contributions. 



ReptMete Viefltifippines 
Province of Cagayan 

Tuguegarao City 
BARANGA'Y SAN GABRIEL 

OFFICE OF THE PLINONG BARANGAY 

we have a responsibility to uphold the trust of our constituents and to comply fully with all applicable laws. 
I trust that this matter will be addressed with the necessary urgency and seriousness, I am committed to 
working collaboratively with the barangay leadership to resolve this issue promptly and avoid the need to 
pursue any legal action. 

I am prepared to assist in coordinating with Phill-lealth, Pag-IBIG, and other relevant agencies, as well as 
help facilitate the steps needed to settle all outstanding contributions quickly, Please provide the 
barangay's formal action plan within 10 working days from receipt of this letter. 

Respectfully yours, 

Reinh P. Gallo 

Barangay Kagawad 
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BGEN. LLE 
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0411:1- ASOY (Ret.) 
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PhilHealth 
Inur Partner in linilth 

Republic of the Philippines 
PHILIPPINE HE INSURANCE CORPORATION 
Pbiltieatth Regior0 co II 
9 Prirnark Aguinaldo cot. Flizal Sts., Tuguegarao Gay. Cagayan 

i ter 1075) 2M-13381130 liotiric 02) 9662 ewww.pruitte,,Aith gov pt• 

; PHICRegion02 Xteamphilhealth 

FDL No. 2025-05-03,8 

May 9, 2o25 

FINAL DEMAND 

MARCELO C. NARAG 
Barangay Chairman 
Barangay San Gabriel-Tuguegarao City 
San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City 

Dear MARCELO C. NARAG: 

This pertains to the matter endorsed by the Collection Section for legal enforcement. Despite 
receiving our letter dated November 25, 2°24 demanding settlement of your legal obligations, 
no payment has been made as of this writing. 

Kindly settle the amount of ONE HUNDRED FORTY THREE THOUSAND NINE 
H'UNDRED TWENTY TVVO PESOS AND 68/loo PESOS (Phi:n.43,922.68) 
representing your arrears including interests and surcharges thereon computed on March 27. 
2o251 within fifteen (15) days from receipt hereof. Please visit the Legal Oftice and look for 
Atty. Ma. Concepcion S. Lim, Mr. Raphael B. Unciano or Mr. Jerome C. Follante. 

Please give this matter your preferential attention to avoid the inconvenience of court 
litigation. 

Very truly yours, 

• Computauon of Interest For Employer Form (CI 1.11') 

OCOT LC 
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November 25, 2024 07-A3-n2524-025 

MARCELO C NARAG 
BARANGAY CHAIRMAN 
BARANGAY SAN GABRIEL-TUGUEGARAO CITY 
, San Gabriel 
Tuguegarao City , Cagayan 

Sir I Madam: 

This refers to the status of your remittance with the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PhilHealth) for the 
applicable period stated below. 

Please be informed that as of this date, your outstanding account in the amount of SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND 
FOUR HUNDRED NINETY PESOS ONLY(61,490.0o) still remains unsettled. 

On Sep 26, 2024 the Accounts Monitoring Team of the Field Operations Division - Collection Section 
communicated with your company to inform you of your deficiencies and to follow up on your compliance. 
However, we have not received any update of your account to date. 

Please be informed that under PhilHealth Circular No. 2019 - 0009 Pursuant to R.A. No. ti223 known as the 
"Universal Health Care Act" states in General Guidelines that "The monthly premium contributions if all 
members shall be remitted and reported on or before the schedule prescribed by the Corporation. Failure to pity 
premiums shall not prevent the member from enjoying any Program benefits. Provided. that the direct 
contributors shall be required to pay all missed cotributions with interest, compounded monthly, if atleast three 
percent (.3%) for employers (1.  private and government sector. . . . Provided finally, that in the ease (I employed 
inenzber, the failurecf the employer to remit the required contribution and to submit the required remittance list 
shall constitute an offense as provided for under Section 38 of the UHC Act". 

Please find below the computation of premium due and interest payable, to wit: 

For the year of 2023 
Premium Penalty 

Jan-Mar 0.00 0.00 
Apr-Jun o.00 0.0o 
Jul-Seo 0.00 0.00 
NON -Dec 11,44o.00 4,633.17 
SubTotal 11440.00 4,631.17 

TOTAL 16,o73.1.7 

For the year of 2024 
Premium Penalty 

Jan-Mar 21,45o.00 6,545.54 
Apr-Jun 21,45o.00 4,169.88 

Jut 7,150.0o 897.39 
Oct-Dec o.00 moo 
SubTotal 50,050.00 11,612.81 

TOTAL 61,662.81 

Above amount is subject to re-computation of interest during the time of settlement. If payment has been made. 
kindly submit the validated receipt and duly accomplished Remittance Report, corresponding to the entire arrears 
to the Collection Section and Premium Accounts Management Division along with this notice immediately after the 
initial payment to facilitate posting of contribution. 

You are hereby given twenty (2o) days from receipt hereof otherwise, non compliance shall compel us to issue 
for initial demand. 

Should you have queries regarding the above, you may call us at o78 377 4918, or email at 
tuguegarao.pro2@philhealth.gov.ph  or visit us at, Juliana Square Building, Rizal St., Centro 04, Tuguegarao City 
Cagayan. 
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Your prompt response will be highly appreciated. 
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Sienature over Printed Name; i244441. 
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